30.09.2020  30.09.2019  30.09.2020  30.09.2019

(Losses)/Earnings attributable to

ordinary shareholders of the

Company (RM’000) (804)

1,596  (804)

1,596

Weighted average number of ordinary

shares in issue (‘000) 1,056,291  508,564  734,255  508,564

Basic & diluted (losses)/earnings per

share (sen) (0.08)  0.31  (0.11)  0.31

The diluted (losses)/earnings per ordinary share is same as the basic losses per share as the average market price

of the ordinary shares during the current financial quarter was lower than the exercise price of the warrants and

accordingly, the effect of the assumed conversion of warrants outstanding will be anti-dilutive effect and the

Company has no other dilutive potential ordinary shares in issue as at the end of the current financial quarter.

B14. Note to the Statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

(Loss)/Profit before tax has been determined after (crediting)/charging, amongst others, the followings items:-

   Individual Quarter   Cumulative Quarter

 Current

Year Quarter

Preceding

Year Quarter

Current

Year To Date

Preceding

Year To Date

 30.09.2020 30.09.2019 30.09.2020 30.09.2019

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Interest income (17) - (17) -

Other income (55) (147) (55) (147)

Depreciation and amortisation 622 481 622 481

Foreign exchange losses 793 555 793 555

Interest expenses 23 31 23 31

Provision of defined benefit obligation 627 - 627 -

Save for the above, the other items as required under Chapter 9 Appendix 9B (16) of the Ace Market Listing

Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad are not applicable.

B15. Foreign Currency Risk Management

The Group does not enter into any foreign currency contracts during the current financial quarter.

MTOUCHE TECHNOLOGY BERHAD

Registration No.: 200401017892 (656395-X)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020

 - 15 -

B16. Trade Receivables

 As at